Item 4.02. Non-Reliance on Previously Issued Financial Statements or a Related Audit Report or Completed Interim Review.

(a)
SiTime Corporation (the “Company”) has identified a correction required to be made in its historical condensed consolidated statements of cash

flows for each of the first three quarters of 2023. The correction relates solely to the misclassification of “interest received upon maturity of held-to-
maturity securities” as an investing activity instead of as an operating activity in the respective condensed consolidated statements of cash flows in each of
the first three quarters of 2023 (the “Misclassification”). The Misclassification does not impact the Company’s overall cash position, its condensed
consolidated balance sheets, its condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss), or its condensed consolidated
statements of stockholders’ equity for the periods ending March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023 and September 30, 2023.

A summary of the impact on condensed consolidated statements of cash flows is as follows for the periods to be corrected (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net change in unrealized interest on held to maturity securities $ (4,235) $ 4,447 $ 212

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 7,502 $ 4,447 $ 11,949
Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from maturity of held to maturity securities $ 375,454 $ (4,447) $ 371,007
Net cash used in investing activities $ (6,374) $ (4,447) $ (10,821)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net change in unrealized interest on held to maturity securities $ (12,027) $ 9,341 $ (2,686)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,676 $ 9,341 $ 12,017
Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from maturity of held to maturity securities $ 533,780 $ (9,341) $ 524,439
Net cash used in investing activities $ (8,925) $ (9,341) $ (18,266)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net change in unrealized interest on held to maturity securities $ (19,181) $ 18,384 $ (797)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (8,922) $ 18,384 $ 9,462
Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from maturity of held to maturity securities $ 922,365 $ (18,384) $ 903,981
Net cash used in investing activities $ (11,876) $ (18,384) $ (30,260)

On January 22, 2024, management and the audit committee of the board of directors of the Company concluded that, as a result of the
Misclassification and in accordance with, Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” the consolidated statements of cash flows in the first three
quarters of 2023 were materially misstated and that the Company’s previously issued unaudited financial statements in the Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q
for the periods ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023, and September 30, 2023, should no longer be relied upon due to the Misclassification. In addition,
any Company communications or presentations relating to the Misclassification should no longer be relied upon.